
 

 1

 SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT  
 BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 
 AND CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered into by 

and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Carollo Engineers, Inc. (“Consultant”) this 

day of __________________________. The City and Consultant agree as follows: 

 RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services 

Contract to revise for the Freedom Boulevard Site Feasibility Study dated June 13, 2023; and 

 WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $249,688 with an expiration date 

of June 30, 2025; 

 WHEREAS, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was issued on May 9, 2020, with 

submissions due July 9, 2020, asking for qualified consultants to assist the City for periodic and 

on call water and wastewater professional design services; and 

 WHEREAS, a number of finds submitted qualifications statements; these statements 

were reviewed by City staff and a list was developed; and 

 WHEREAS, Carollo Engineers, Inc., is on the list of eligible on-call consultants and 

selected for their knowledge and experience in water facilities and their specific experience 

working with the City’s Water System; and 

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2024, First Amendment was executed to amend Section 1. Scope 

of Services and Section 4. And Exhibit “C” both entitled “Compensation” of the contract, in the 

amount of ($30,666), for a revised total contract amount of $280,354; and 

Docusign Envelope ID: 86D2B027-A203-4052-A5E2-F7ADED3C494F



 

 2

WHEREAS, the City has added additional time to the work program for the  Consultant 

to complete the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in the best 

interest of the City of Watsonville. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows: 

Section 2.  is hereby amended to add the following: 

"Section 2. Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be extended to 
June 30, 2026." 

 
Section 3. and Exhibit “B”, both entitled “Schedule of Performance” is hereby amended 
to read: 

 
All work shall be completed by June 30, 2026. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated June 13, 2023, as amended, 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second 

Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written. 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. 
 
By___________________________  By______________________________ 
   Tamara Vides, City Manager            Elaine L. Simmons, Associate Vice-President     
    
ATTEST: 
 
By___________________________ 
   Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By____________________________ 
   Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: 86D2B027-A203-4052-A5E2-F7ADED3C494F


